The Couniry Dartball League
Would like to Thank
This year’s sponsors ...

Big Guys( 2 teams)-Hartford
EJ’s on Bark Lake-Hubertus
Fat Charlie’s -Richfield
Kenicky’s (2 teams)-Richfield
Kirchhayn Country Club-Kirchhayn
Kruegers-Menomonee Falls
Lone Star- Germantown
Mibbs & Vivs (2 teams) - Lannon
Pioneer Bowl (2 teams)-Richfield
Sal's Pub & Grill-Menomonee Falls
Sheryl’s Club 175-Ackerville
Slinger House - Slinger
Sportscorner (2 teams) - Germantown
Tom’s Bar & Grill- Slinger
Whiskey Corners- Menomonee Falls

Thank You to Heidi McKenna and the staff at Sterling Chalet

for hosting the mid-season team Tournament in January.

Thank You to the Staff at Little Switzerland

for hosting this year’'s banquet.

Mike Hennes of Plaques Plus in Hubertus is the official

supplier of this year’s tfrophies, plaques and mugs.

The Country Dartball League will be celebrating it’s 50th
Season in 2019-2020. What's in store...?
Thank You to the players from the most entertaining and

popular League in the State of Wisconsin.
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Country Dartball League

2018 2019
League Champion
Slinger House



2018-19 Season Standings

W
SLINGER HOUSE 46
SHERYLS 175 46
PIONEER BOWL 1 42
TOMS BAR 37
MIBBS & VIVS BLACK 35
KIRCHHAYN CC 33
PIONEER BOWL 2 33

MIBBS & VIVS BLUE 33
SPORTSCORNER 3 30

BIG GUYS 2 29
WHISKEY CORNERS 29
BIG GUYS 1 25
SPORTSCORNER 1 25
LONE STAR BLACK 24
KENICKYS 1 20
KENICKYS 2 20
FAT CHARLIES 20
KRUEGERS 17
SALS 15

EJ’S ON BARK LAKE 12

L

11
11
15
20
22
24
24
24
27
28
28
32
32
33
37
37
37
40
42
45

W %

.807
.807
137
.649
.614
.579
.579
579
.526
.509
.509
439
439
421
351
351
351
.298
.263

.105

Wisconsin State Dartball Committee
The mission of the WSDC is promote the game of Dartball
and Dartball Leagues, and to help the sport grow and thrive.
The purpose of a Dartball League is to promote
good fellowship among the players, and to provide some
wholesome fun and recreation for participants.

Board Members from the Country Dartball League
Jim Ehnert Todd Halverson
Chad Kuhfuss Harry Roecker

Wisconsin State Dartball Website
The Wisconsin State Dartball website was made available in
the summer of 2016 in time for the fall league season. The
website can be accessed via www.wisdartball.com.
The website is full of valuable information, pictures, and is
designed to allow users to add information to the website.

The Country Dartball League site is contained within the
State Dartball site and is very popular among league players
and other dartballers throughout the State.

Check it out!

The introduction of an App that utilizes a computer tablet
for electronic scoring has been introduced in the past
couple of years to teams in the Country Dartball League and
throughout the State. The scoring of respective games
reports your game statistics directly to the League and
State Dartball website. Several teams in the Country
Dartball League have begun using this process with amazing
success. This scoring is a great and inexpensive option for
all teams to keep their statistics up to date.

All State Tournaments are experimenting with every game
using tablets for scoring, and will eventually operate all

Tournament play and results through this process.

Thank You to Country Dartball League and Wisconsin State
Dartball Committee Webmaster Chad Kuhfuss.

Find Country Dartball League on Facebook




LOAD ‘EM UP FUND
DONATION OR REQUEST FOR RAFFLE

The Country Dartball League has a strong local presence through its
Team Sponsorship and its large roster of players. We are the second
largest traveling league in the State of Wisconsin. Community
involvement and attention to the needs of our participants and of the
community are important aspects of any strong organization.

The Country Dartball League has established sponsored raffles and a
fund to assist and/or donate to local foundations, charities, and
individuals in need. Although a fund may build slowly, the intention is to
use our current 50/50 raffles and other prize raffles to donate the
proceeds from a single day event to an individual or group.

All requests must be generated through a current team captain of a
Country Dartball League Team. Requests will be limited to the following
potential recipients:

-Any Current player or Players’ family member, any deceased former
league member, or any local organization who has a direct relationship
to the Country Dartball League, who has an established charitable
fund.

Requests can be given at any time, through a team captain, to the
League Commissioner. A small committee of captains will determine if
a request can be honored at any League Sponsored event including
but not limited to: League Team tournaments, League sponsored State
Tournaments and the League banquet.

Any requestors for fundraising may be asked to provide people to sell
and collect raffle tickets on behalf of their respective group.

Recent Recipients

2017 State 4-man- Toys for Tots, Beautiful Savior Church,

Menomonee Falls Food Pantry

2018 League Banquet- DADA?2 Foundation

2018 State 4-player- Coats for Kids, Beautiful Savior Youth Program ,
Menomonee Falls Food Pantry

2019 League Tournament- Washington County Big Brothers/Big Sisters
2019 League Banquet- Fundraiser for Cowboy Kenny

2018-19 Year End Awards

Country Dartball League Co- MVP’s

Kim Schmitt- Pioneer Bowl 1
.504 Average
430 Triples BA 94 RBI

Doug Fiedler- Slinger House
491 Average
427 Triples BA 94 RBI

Country Dartball League All-Stars

.558 Singles BA

.504 Singles BA

Jeff Aulenbacher- Slinger House

490 Avg. .591 1B Avg.
Bruce Friesch-Slinger House

479 Avg .518 1B Avg 85 RBI
Trevor Kuhfuss- Pioneer Bowl 1

473 Avg. .483 3B Avg. 82 RBI
Mark Lighthizer- Toms bar

484 Avg. 132 Hits 109 Singles
Tom Niese- Mibbs & Vivs Blue

469 Avg 89 Triples 83 RBI
Kevin Roecker- Sheryls 175

453 Avg .500 1B Avg. 82 RBI
Mark Rubusch-Pioneer Bowl 1

.556 Avg. .632 1B Avg.
Dana Schlieve- Sheryls 175

478 Avg. .522 1B Avg 86 RBI
Frank Wiedmeyer- Lone Star Black

492 Avg. .579 1B Avg
Rookie-Of-The-Year

Brad Kuenn-Sportscorner 3 .347
Championship Game MVP

Bruce Friesch-Slinger House




Mark Rubusch
Kim Schmitt

Frank Wiedmeyer-
Doug Fiedler
Jeff Aulenbacher
Mark Lighthizer
Bruce Friesch
Dana Schlieve
Andy Duthie
Trevor Kuhfuss
Mike Wagner
Tom Niese

Zac Frank
Jared Bublitz
John Lehay
Kevin Roecker
Perry Montini
Matt Handeland
Brad Voght
Andy Okrasinski
Jesse Schaetzel
Arnie Schaich
John Bublitz
Joel Heitdke
Elliot Frank
Chad Kuhfuss
Ryan Schultz
Bob Scheiber
Donny Derivan
Keith Larson
Vern Kappes
Matt Theisen
Mike Monacelli
Mike Metzger
Mike Alenbacher
Jason Wrasse
Brian Lighthizer
Kyle Opetz

Dan Lighthizer
Ron Schumann
Todd Halverson
Mike Hennecke

.500 Hitters...

Pioneer Bowl 1
Pioneer Bowl 1

400 Hitters...

Lone Star Black
Slinger House
Slinger House
Tom’s Bar

Slinger House
Sheryls 175
Slinger House
Pioneer Bowl 1
Whiskey Corners
Mibbs & Vivs Blue
Sheryls 175
Kirchhayn CC
Sportscorner 3
Sheryls 175
Whiskey Corners
Pioneer Bowl 2

Fat Charlies
Pioneer Bowl 1
Sportscorner 1
Mibbs & Vivs Black
Kirchhayn CC
Pioneer Bowl 1
Sheryls 175
Pioneer Bowl 1
Slinger House
Mibbs & Vivs Black
Mibbs & Vivs Black
Kruegers

Pioneer Bowl 1
Kenickys 2

Mibbs & Vivs Black
Mibbs & Vivs Black
Slinger House
Kruegers

Toms Bar

Big Guys 1

Tom’s Bar

Mibbs & Vivs Blue
Whiskey Corners
Sheryls 175

.556
.504

492
491
490
484
479
478
475
473
471
.469
464
463
454
453
444
439
432
432
431
429
427
427
426
424
418
416
414
413
413
412
411
411
410
409
.408
407
403
402
402
401

QOutside The League

Wisconsin State 9-man Tournament-April 7&8 in Eau Claire

Class B Consolation- 2" Place
Whiskey Corners and Sportscorner 3

Wisconsin State 4-man Tournament- December 1-Richfield

Class B- Consolation- 1°' Place Whiskey Corners
Playing as Jump Around
3" Place Sheryls 175
Class C — Championship- 3" Place- Slinger House

Leskovars 2-player Tournament- January 26-South Milwaukee

2"? Place-KimSchmitt & George Hanson, Pioneer Bowl 1

Kelly’s Bleachers 9-player- March 23 in Wind Lake

15! Place- Pioneer Bowl 1

The Wisconsin State 9-Player Tournament will be held
April 6 and 7 in Oshkosh.
Good Luck to Everyone participating and Thank You for
Representing The Country Dartball League

The Wisconsin State 4-player will be held December 7 at The
Sterling Chalet in Richfield.

The 2020 Wisconsin State Dartball 9-player Tournament will
be held at Ho-Chunk in Wisconsin Dells on March 28 and 29

Save the date...
Hosted by the Country Dartball League, the 2021 State
9-player Tournament will be returning to Milwaukee at
Potowotami Bingo and Casino.




Championship Day-March 28

In the Consolation Bracket final, Cinderella Kinickys 1 traveled south to Germantown to face #1
seed Sportscorner 3. Kenickys 1 stormed out with a 9 to 5 game #1 win and appeared to have
victory in hand with a 3-2 lead in the 9" inning of game #2, until Sportscorner 3’s Dennis
Riemer slammed a run-scoring triple sending the game into extras. Sportscorner 3 plated one
run in the 10" to tie the series at 1 game apiece. Game 3 was another back-and-forth affair with
Sportscorner 3 prevailing 9-8 to win The Consolation Bracket title. Kenickys Cinderella team
ended their season a fingernail short of the glass slipper. Z-man 9-14 and John Lehay 6-15 led
Sportscorner while Kenickys Dan Gresen was 9-14 on the night.

Pioneer Bowl 1 hosted Toms Bar in the Championship Bracket 3" Place game. Trailing in the
game #1 top of the 9", Toms scored 2 runs to tie the score at 10, only to see Tim Enters drive
in Andy Okrasinski with a run scoring triple in the bottom giving Pioneer a victory. Pioneer Bowl
too much in a 10-7 win in game 2 to secure the Consolation title.

In The Championship Match, Sheryls 175 traveled up the road to Slinger competing against
Slinger House with hopes of winning the Country Dartball League Championship in consecutive
years. Sheryls jumped out early behind the hot hitting of Chris Becker. After Slinger House Jeff
Moldenhauer tied the game at 4 in the bottom of the 6™, Sheryls exploded for 5 in the top of the
8" taking a 9-4 lead. Slinger House cut into the margin with 2 in the 8" but a run scoring Becker
triple in the top of the 9" proved huge as Slinger House tallied 4 straight singles in the bottom
of the 9", only to leave the bases loaded and fall short by a score of 10-7.

All Slinger House in game 2 as they scored early and often carrying a 10-1 lead into the bottom
of the 4™, Sheryls Dana Schlieve closed the gap with a 3-run triple in the 4™, only to see Slinger
House put up an 8-run snowman in the top of the 5" to lead 18-5. Sheryls chipped away, but
the House was too much and finished with a 23-13 win, forcing a game 3.

When the sport of Dartball finally has own cable channel (TDN), Game 3 of the 2019
Championship will be the first "Instant Classic” game to air. Slinger jumped out early with 2 in
the first inning but a Chris Oechsner single put Sheryls up 3-2 in the 3™. Doug Fiedler tied it in
the 3" for Slinger with a triple, with the House adding 2 more to take a 5-3 lead. On to the 5"
inning, where a Bruce Frank single tied the game at 6 for Sheryls . But once again Slinger
House had an answer with a 2-run inning propelled by a Bruce Friesch triple, and an 8-6 lead
heading into the 8". Another hit by Oechsner, a triple, pulled Sheryls within one run. The 175
bullpen held Slinger scoreless in the 8" paving the way for a 9" inning rally. In the top of the
final frame, Kevin Roecker placed a single on the board and Schlieve brought him in with a
clutch triple. Into the bottom of the 9", the top 2 teams from the regular season went, tied at 8.
Doug Fiedler gave Slinger a quick shot with a leadoff single, and on his 2" dart thrown, Friesch
nailed a walk-off triple sending the boys from Slinger House into a frenzy and a 9-8
Championship victory.

Leading the way for Sheryls were Roecker 11-15 , Zac Frank 9-15, and , a .270 hitter during
the regular season, Becker was a solid 9-13.

Slinger House was paced by Friesch 10-16, Fiedler and Ryan Schultz 9-17, and Leon
Schmidt 9-15.

Friesch was named the Championship Game Most Valuable Player.

9-MAN LEAGUE MID-SEASON TOURNAMENT
JANUARY 5, 2019 STERLING CHALET, RICHFIELD

The Annual Country Dartball League Mid-season 9-person Dartball

Tournament was held on January 5, 2019 at the Sterling Chalet in

Richfield. 18 of the 20 Country Dartball League teams participated
in this year’s 8-hour event.

GOLD DIVISION
CHAMPION- SLINGER HOUSE

RUNNER UP- PIONEER BOWL 1

SILVER DIVISION
CHAMPION- PIONEER BOWL 2

RUNNER UP- SPORTSCORNER 1

BRONZE DIVISION

CHAMPION- WHISKEY CORNERS

RUNNER UP- KENICKYS 2




Team and Player Statistics

Slinger House 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Sheryl’s Club 175
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Sportscorner 3
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Kruegers
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI’s

46-11 Record
Doug Fiedler

11.2 RPG

491

Jeff Aulenbacher .490
Jeff Aulenbacher .591
Andy Duthie 570
Doug Fiedler 427
Bruce Friesch 422
Doug Fiedler 94
Bruce Friesch 85
45-12 Record 9.1 RPG
Dana Schlieve 478
Zac Frank 464
Dana Schlieve 522
Kevin Roecker .500
Zac Frank .459
DanaSchlieve 427
DanaSchlieve 86
Kevin Roecker 82
30-27 Record 6.0 RPG
John Lehay 454
Scott Zandi .395
Scott Zandi . 474
Gary Wolf 457
John Lehay .379
Scott Zandi .345
Scott Zandi 54
Gary Wolf 54
17-40 Record 4.0 RPG
Keith Larson 413
Jason Wrasse .409
Jason Wrasse 519
John Siebenlist .431
Kieth Larson .343
Jason Wrasse .283
Dan Kucharski 22
Jason Wrasse 22

Team and Player Statistics

Kirchhayn Country Club

High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

EJ’s on Bark Lake
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Mibbs & Vivs Blue
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Sals Pub & Grille
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

33-24 Record 6.4 RPG

Jared Bublitz 463
John Bublitz 427
Jared Bublitz .489
John Bublitz .483
Kurt Liesener .388
Jared Bublitz .382
John Bublitz 67
Jared Bublitz 40
12-45 Record 2.2 RPG
“WE ARE FUN,
AND STRIVING
FOR DARTBALL
GREATNESS!”
33-24 Record 6.8 RPG
Tom Niese 469
Ron Schumann 402
Tom Niese .686
Ron Schumann .456
Tom Niese 436
Craig Schumann .351
Tom Niese 83
Ron Schumann 60
15-42 Record 3.1 RPG

Cal Dimmick
Curt Minor




Team and Player Statistics

Toms Bar and Grill
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Mibbs & Vivs Black
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Sportscorner 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Pioneer Bowl
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI’s

37-20 Record 7.5 RPG
Mark Lighthizer .484
Brian Lighthizer .408
Mark Lighthizer .507
Brian Lighthizer .469
Dan Lighthizer 445
Mark Lighthizer .397
Dan Lighthizer 67
Mike Kuepper 52

35-22 Record 8.1 RPG
Arnie Schaich 429
Bob Schieber 416
Arnie Schaich 471
Mike Metzger 438
Donny Derivan 412
Bob Schieber .397
Arnie Schaich 72
Scott Conto 62

25-32 Record 5.1 RPG
Jesse Schaetzel 431
Matt Feeley .388
Jesse Schaetzel .488
Jason Stone 448
Jamey Schaetzel .385
Jesse Schaetzel 347
Eric Schaefer 52
Jesse Schaetzel 42

42-15 Record 11.5 RPG
Mark Rubusch .556
Kim Schmitt .504
Mark Rubusch .632
Kim Schmitt .558
Trevor Kuhfuss 483
Kim Schmitt 430
Kim Schmitt 94
Trevor Kuhfuss 82

Team and Player Statistics

Big Guys 2
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Lone Star Black

High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Whiskey Corners
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Fat Charlies
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

29-28 Record
Matt Sweeny
Ryan Braun
Eric Muth
Ryan Braun
Matt Sweeny
Mitch Weyer
Mitch Weyer
Brett Tautges

24-33 Record

5.1 RPG
377
371
416
404
394
.333
36
28
5.3 RPG

Frank Wiedmeyer .492

Bryan Hytry 371
Steve Mortl .368
Steve Mortl 46
Jim Downer 35
Mike Neumann 31
29-28 Record 6.6 RPG
Mike Wagner 471
Perry Montini 444
Mike Wagner 514
Perry Montini .500
Mike Wagner .386
Perry Montini .349
Jim Ehnert 49
Mike Wagner 46
20-37 Record 4.6 RPG
Brad Voght 432
Don Weyer .369
Brad Voght 440
Don Weyer 395
Jared Vike .393
Don Weyer .290
Brad Voght 38
Jared Vike 33




Team and Player Statistics

Big Guys 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Pioneer Bowl 2
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Kenickys 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Kenickys 2
High Average

High RBI’s

25-32 Record 5.0 RPG
Kyle Opetz 407
Kodie Opetz .387
Kyle Opetz .500
Adam Lighthizer 404
Adam Lighthizer .286
Tom Tennies .267
Adam Lighthizer 55
Tom Tennies 41

33-24 Record 5.7 RPG
Matt Handeland .439
Dave Reinhart 376
Matt Handeland  .492
Dave Reinhart 474
Dennis Tuyls 371
Gary Finstad 357
Gary Finstad 49
Wade Handeland 42

20-37 Record 4.7 RPG
CJ Lewandowski .369
Joel Fus 342
CJ Lewandowski .385
Joel Fus .345
Brian Ratty .350
Joel Fus .338
Joel Fus 38
Dan Gresen 33

20-37 Record 4.5 RPG
Matt Theisen 412
Austin R 375
Larry Strupp .366
Cody M .399
Cy 33
Larry Strupp 31
Matt Theisen 28

Steve S

26

MARCH 14
1-SLINGER HOUSE

17-6, 16-6

8-MIBBS & VIVS BLUE

MARCH 21

1-SLINGER HOUSE

4- TOMS BAR

13-6,7-0

5- MIBBS & VIVS BLACK

1-9,14-9,18-7

loser to 3rd place game

4-TOMS BAR

CHAMPIONSHIP PLAYOFF BRACKET

MARCH 28

1-SLINGER HOUSE

6- KIRCHHAYN CC

9-8,16-7

3- PIONEER BOWL 1

3-PIONEER BOWL 1

7- PIOINEER BOWL 2

13-8,6-10, 9-4

2- SHERYLS 175

loser to 3rd place game

7-1,18-10
2-SHERYLS 175

7-10,23-13,9-8

1-SLINGER HOUSE

2-SHERYLS 175

MARCH 14
1- SPORTSCORNER 3

7-6,6-1

8- KENICKYS 2

MARCH 21

1-SPORTSCORNER 3

4-BIGGUYS 1

5-1,5-3

5- SPORTSCORNER 1

10-4,12-2

5-SPORTSCORNER 1

4-TOMS BAR

11-10,12-7 PIONEER
3RD PLACE GAME
3-PIONEER BOWL

CONSOLATION PLAYOFF BRACKET

MARCH 28

1-SPORTSCORNER 3

6- LONE STAR BLACK

8-7,9-7

3- WHISKEY CORNERS

6- LONE STAR BLACK

7- KENICKYS 1

6-5,7-0

2- BIG GUYS 2

7-3-6-2
7-KENICKYS 1

5-9,4-3,9-8

1-SPORTSCORNER 3

7-KENICKYS 1




